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15 Gadigal Avenue, Zetland 

 



 

 

Figure 1: 15 Gadigal Avenue, Zetland, viewed from the south-east 

 

Figure 2: Location map of 15 Gadigal Avenue, Zetland 



 

Council Investigation Officer Inspection and Recommendation Report; Clause 
17(2) Part 8 of Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 (the Act)  

Officer: Eyman Balta 

Date:  2 May 2025 

Premises: 15 Gadigal Avenue, Zetland  

Executive Summary 

1. The City received correspondence from the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue NSW 
(FRNSW) in relation to the subject premises dated 8 April 2025 with respect to matters 
of fire safety. 

2. The premises consists of a twenty-two (22) storey building used as residential 
apartments.  

3. The City inspected the premises on 24 April 2025, accompanied by the building 
manager. This inspection identified fire safety provisions requiring maintenance, which 
can be addressed under the City's instruction. 

4. The inspection also noted the building contains external wall cladding that was 
previously the subject of a Fire Safety Order issued by the City’s Cladding Team. This 
order required the building owners to investigate the presence of combustible cladding 
and provide an audit report. 

5. The audit report has now been submitted by the building owners, and the City is 
preparing to issue a subsequent Fire Safety Order for the removal and replacement of 
the identified combustible cladding. 



 

Chronology 

Date Event 

28 August 2024 FRNSW attended the premises on 28 August 2024 and found fire 
safety was not being adequately provided.  

11 September 
2024 

In response to the defects identified, FRNSW issued a Fire Safety 
Order on the building owners on 11 September 2024 requiring the 
rectification of the defects identified.  

6 December 2024 A re-inspection of the premises was undertaken by FRNSW on 6 
December 2024 and confirmed that the terms of the Fire Safety Order 
were complied with. 

8 April 2025 FRNSW correspondence received regarding subject premises.  

24 April 2025 The City inspected the premises in the presence of the building 
manager that revealed there were several issues requiring routine 
maintenance. 

5 May 2025 On 5 May 2025 the City instructed the building owners to address 
identified fire safety issues by 4 June 2025. 

Fire and Rescue NSW Report 

6. FRNSW conducted an inspection of the subject premises on 28 August 2024. 

Issues 

7. The report from FRNSW detailed issues as shown in the table below. 

Ref. Issue City response 

1 Essential Fire Safety Measures 

1A Combined Fire Hydrant and Sprinkler System 

A Pumpset 

a The Secondary Pump (Pump 2) Diesel 
Pump Controller panel had the ‘Mains 
Isolating Switch’ in the ‘off’ position and 
the ‘Crank Isolate’ control key in the ‘crank 
isolate’ position, indicating the automatic 
operation of the pump was disabled.  

FRNSW have confirmed that this 
requirement of the Fire Safety Order 
has been complied with and was 
compliant. 

 



 

Ref. Issue City response 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that a new pumpset 
had been installed and no defects 
were identified, addressing this 
issue.  

b The Secondary Pump (Pump 2) Diesel 
Pump Controller panel was displaying the 
following issues: 

• ‘Power fail’ 

• ‘Crank isolate’ 

• ‘Battery low voltage’ 

• ‘Alarm’ 

FRNSW have confirmed that this 
requirement of the Fire Safety Order 
has been complied with and was 
compliant. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that a new pumpset 
had been installed and no defects 
were identified, addressing this 
issue.  

c The Secondary Pump (Pump 2) Diesel 
Pump Controller panel had a warning sign 
placed over the top of the display screen 
stating the following: 

• ‘Warning – Life Safety Equipment – 
Out of Service’ 

FRNSW have confirmed that this 
requirement of the Fire Safety Order 
has been complied with and was 
compliant. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that a new pumpset 
had been installed and no defects 
were identified, addressing this 
issue.  

d The maintenance logbook records showed 
that the Secondary Pump (Pump 2) had 
issues with since 28 October 2022. 

FRNSW have confirmed that this 
requirement of the Fire Safety Order 
has been complied with and was 
compliant. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that a new pumpset 
had been installed and no defects 
were identified, addressing this 
issue.  

 

 

 

 



 

Ref. Issue City response 

B Pump room 

a Access to pump room did not have 
adequate signage to indicate the location 
of the pump room. Wayfinding signage 
should be provided to assist the 
operational requirements of FRNSW fire 
fighters in locating the pumproom. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that signage was 
provided at ground floor level, 
however additional signage is 
required to be provided at the 
Basement 1 and Basement 2 floor 
levels of the building.  

Written compliance instructions 
were issued on 5 May 2025 
requiring signage to be provided by 
4 June 2025. Follow up inspections 
will be undertaken to ensure the 
work is completed, addressing this 
issue. 

C Booster Assembly 

a Signage 

i The signage at the booster states ‘Fire & 
Sprinkler Booster’, where it should state 
the words ‘COMBINED FIRE HYDRANT 
AND SPRINKLER BOOSTER’, in 
accordance with the requirements of 
Clause 2.2.3 of AS2118.6-2012. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that signage was 
not provided in accordance with the 
requirements of Clause 2.2.3 of 
AS2118.6-2012. 

Written compliance instructions 
were issued on 5 May 2025 
requiring signage to be provided by 
4 June 2025. Follow up inspections 
will be undertaken to ensure the 
work is completed, addressing this 
issue. 

ii The booster is configured into a ‘low rise 
booster’ and ‘high-rise booster’ with 
signage identifying as such. The attending 
fire fighters would benefit from additional 
signage identifying the levels which the 
‘low’ and ‘high’ rise boosters serve, e.g.: 

• ‘low rise booster – B3 - L11’ 

• ‘high rise booster – L12 - roof’ 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed signage can be 
improved.  

 

 

 



 

Ref. Issue City response 

Written compliance instructions 
were issued on 5 May 2025 
requiring signage to be provided by 
4 June 2025. Follow up inspections 
will be undertaken to ensure the 
work is completed, addressing this 
issue. 

iii Warning signage is fixed to the wall at the 
booster assembly stating that the booster 
is connected in parallel with the fixed on-
site pumps. Warning signage is only 
required for pumps in series, in 
accordance with the requirement of 
Clause 11.3.7.1 of AS2419.1-2021, and as 
the booster is connected in parallel with 
the pumps, the warning sign should be 
removed as it may cause confusion to the 
attending firefighters. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed signage is 
misleading and needs to be 
removed.  

Written compliance instructions 
were issued on 5 May 2025 
requiring signage removal by 4 June 
2025. Follow up inspections will be 
undertaken to ensure the work is 
completed, addressing this issue. 

D Automatic Fire Suppression System 

a A 500mm clear space is not being 
maintained below the level of the sprinkler 
deflectors throughout the storage cage 
areas in the carpark levels, contrary to the 
requirements of Clause 5.4.8 of AS2118.1-
1999. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that a clear space of 
approximately 700mm was provided 
below the sprinkler deflectors 
throughout the storage cage areas 
in the carpark levels, addressing this 
issue.  

b Floor block plans were not provided at 
each sprinkler control assembly located 
within the fire isolated stairs throughout 
the premises, contrary to the requirements 
of Clause 2.2 of 
AS2118.6- 2012. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that signage was 
not provided within the fire isolated 
stairs at the Basement 1, 2, and 3 
floor levels.  

To address this, written compliance 
instructions were issued on 5 May 
2025 requiring floor block plans to 
be provided by 4 June 2025. Follow 
up inspections will be undertaken to 
ensure the work is completed, 
addressing this issue. 

 

 



 

Ref. Issue City response 

1B Fire Control Room 

A The fire control room was being used as a 
Building Manager’s Office and contained 
various additional items, including items 
such as a ladder and bike, which restricted 
the clear space within the room 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that the fire control 
room was being used as a Building 
Managers office and that it 
contained stored items. 

To address this, written compliance 
instructions were issued on 5 May 
2025 requiring the owners of the 
building to relocate the Building 
Managers office by 4 June 2025. 
Follow up inspections will be 
undertaken to ensure the work is 
completed, addressing this issue. 

1C Access and Egress 

A Exit signs – Some exit signs throughout 
‘the premises’ were not illuminated and 
had not maintained, contrary to the 
requirements of Clause 81 of the EPAR 
2021. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 of the Basement levels and 
random residential floor levels of the 
building confirmed that all exit signs 
sighted were illuminated, addressing 
this issue. 

1D Annual Fire Safety Statement (AFSS) and Fire Safety Schedule (FFS) 

A A copy of the current AFSS and FSS were 
not prominently displayed within the 
building in accordance with Clause 89 of 
the EPAR 2021. 

The only AFSS FRNSW found displayed 
was adjacent to the mimic panel within a 
ground floor lobby and was dated 
08/08/19. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that a current AFSS 
and FSS was not prominently 
displayed adjacent to the mimic 
panel located within the ground floor 
level of the building.  

To address this, written compliance 
instructions were issued on 5 May 
2025 requiring the owners of the 
building to provide a current ASS 
and FSS in the location mentioned 
above by 4 June 2025. Follow up 
inspections will be undertaken to 
ensure the work is completed, 
addressing this issue. 



 

Ref. Issue City response 

2 General  

2A Access and Egress 

A Re-entry from fire-isolated exits – The 
doors to the fire-isolated stairways serving 
the residential levels (effective height 
greater than 25m), were locked from the 
inside. Whilst the doors were fitted with a 
fail-safe device that would automatically 
unlock the door upon activation of a fire 
alarm, it was apparent that re-entry wasn’t 
available every fourth floor with 
appropriate signage stating that re-entry is 
available, contrary to the requirements of 
Clause D3D27 of the NCC. 

An inspection undertaken by the 
City Investigation Officer on 24 April 
2025 confirmed that that re-entry 
was not available at every fourth 
floor, and that signage stating that 
re-entry is available was not 
provided.  

To address this, written compliance 
instructions were issued on 5 May 
2025 requiring the owners of the 
building to address this matter by 4 
June 2025. Follow up inspections 
will be undertaken to ensure the 
work is completed, addressing this 
issue.  

8. FRNSW have recommended that the City inspect the subject premises and 
appropriately address noted (and other) deficiencies identified within their report.. 

Council Investigation Officer Recommendations 

9. As a result of site inspections undertaken by the Council investigation officer: 

(a) A corrective action letter was issued on 5 May 2025 to the building owners to 
address the fire safety deficiencies identified by the City and FRNSW. Follow up 
inspections will be undertaken to ensure action has been taken to the 
satisfaction of authorised officers and further compliance action will be taken if 
this is not the case. 

(b) It is recommended Council not exercise its powers to give a fire safety order at 
this time. 

(c) It is recommended that the Commissioner of FRNSW be informed of the City's 
decision. 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 


